to be made, and take the other proceedings

prescribed by that Act.

(9.) He shall give immediate notice to the Medical Officer of Health of the occurrence within the District of any contagious, infectious, or epidemic disease: and whenever it appears to him that the intervention of such Officer is necessary in consequence of the existence of any nuisance injurious to health, or_of any overcrowding in a house, he shall forthwith inform the Medical Officer thereof.

(10.) He shall, subject to the directions of the Sanitary Authority, attend to the instructions of the Medical Officer of Health with respect to any measures which can be lawfully taken by an Inspector of Nuisances under The Public Health Act, 1875, for preventing the spread of any contagious, infectious, or epidemic disease of a dangerous character.

(11.) He shall enter from day to day, in a book to be provided by the Sanitary Authority, particulars of his inspections and of the action taken by him in the execution of his duties. He shall also keep a book or books, to be provided by the Sanitary Authority, so arranged as to form, as far as possible, a continuous record of the sanitary condition of each of the premises in respect of which any action has been taken under The Public. Health Act, 1875, and shall keep any other systematic records that the Sanitary Authority may require.

(12.) He shall at all reasonable times, when applied to by the Medical Officer of Health, produce to him his books, or any of them, and render to him such information as he may be able to furnish with respect to any matter to which the duties of Inspector of

Nuisances relate.

(13.) He shall, if directed by the Sanitary Authority to do so, superintend and see to the due execution of all works which may be undertaken under their direction for the suppression or removal of nuisances within the

(14.) In matters not specifically provided for in this Order, he shall observe and execute all the lawful orders and directions of the Sanitary Authority, and the Orders of the Local Government Board which may be hereafter issued, applicable to his office.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this tenth day of March, in the year one thousand eight

hundred and eighty.



G. Sclater-Booth. President.

John Lambert, Secretary.

GENERAL ORDER of the Local Government Board (Rural Sanitary Authorities): Regulations as to Inspectors of Nuisances, whose Salaries are partly repaid out of moneys voted by Parliament.

To the several Rural Sanitary Authorities, for the time being, in England and Wales ;-And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS by a General Order dated the 11th day of November, 1872, addressed to "The several Rural Sanitary Authorities in England and Wales constituted by the Public Health Act, 1872," the Local Government Board, acting under

or drugs are adulterated, cause a complaint | of that Act, prescribed Regulations with respect to the appointment, duties, salary, and tenure of office of Inspectors of Nuisances appointed by such Authorities, in all cases where any portion of the salary of any such officer was paid out of moneys voted by Parliament;

And whereas it is required by Section 190 of The Public Health Act, 1875, that every Rural Sanitary Authority shall from time to time appoint an Inspector or Inspectors of Nuisances, and by Section 191 of that Act it is enacted that the Local Government Board shall have the same powers as it has in the case of a District Medical Officer of a Union, with regard to the qualification, appointment, duties, salary, and tenure of office of any Officer of a Local Authority, any portion of whose salary, is paid out of moneys voted by Parliament;

Aud whereas Rural Sanitary Authorities are Local Authorities within the meaning of the lastnamed Section::

Now therefore, Wc, the Local Government Board, hereby Order that the above cited Order shall not apply to any Inspector of Nuisances appointed or re-appointed by any Rural Sanitary Authority after the twenty-fifth day March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty.

And We hereby Order as follows with respect to the appointment, duties, salary, and tenure of office of every Inspector of Nuisances any portion of whose salary is paid out of moneys voted by Parliament, and who may be appointed by any Rural Sanitary Authority after the twenty-fifth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty, or who, having been appointed by such Authority under the provisions of the above cited Order, may be re-appointed by them after that

Appointment.

ART. 1. A Statement shall be submitted to the Local Government Board in a Form to be supplied by them showing the population and area of the District or Districts for which the Sanitary Authority propose to appoint an Inspector or Inspectors of Nuisances, together with the salary intended to be assigned to each Officer, and such other particulars as may be prescribed by such

Provided that where any such Statement has been submitted to the said Board under the said Order of the eleventh day of November, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, or under this Order, no further Statement under this Article shall be necessary unless required by the said Board.

ART. 2. When the approval of the Local Government Board has been given to the proposals contained in the Statement so submitted to them, the Sanitary Authority shall proceed to the appointment of an Inspector or Inspectors of

Nuisances accordingly.

ART. 3. An appointment of an Inspector of Nuisances shall not be made unless notice has been given at one of the two ordinary meetings next preceding the meeting at which the appointment is to be made by the Sanitary Authority, such notice being duly entered on the minutes, or unless an advertisement specifying the District or Districts for which such appointment is to be made, together with the amount of salary proposed to be assigned, and the day fixed for such appointment shall have appeared in some public newspaper circulating in the District of the Sanitary Authority at least seven days before the day so fixed.

ART. 4. Every such Officer shall be appointed the authority conferred upon them by Section 10 l by a majority of the Members present at a meet-